disclosures to reflect any events that occurred subsequent to March 3, 2011. Therefore, this Amendment should be
read in conjunction with the Original Filing and our other filings made with the Securities and Exchange Commission
subsequent to the filing of the Original Filing.

Item 9.01.  Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a)  Financial statements.

The following table sets forth our balance sheet as of (i) September 30, 2010 and (ii) on a pro forma basis after giving
effect to the Acquisition and the Private Placement as of such date. The table has been amended to reflect a correction
to the liability recorded for the 4,766,666 warrants issued in the Private Placement from $1,401,400 (or $0.294 per
share) in the Original Filing to $2,350,000 (or $0.493 per share) in the Amendment.

Edgar Filing: Atlas Therapeutics Corp - Form 8-K/A

3

Atlas Therapeutics Corporation
(a development stage company)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
February 25, 2011

As Adjusted As Adjusted
(Restated) (Original Filing)

Balances at
September

30, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
2010 Adjustments Balances Adjustments Balances

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 14 $ (450,000 )  (a) $ 902,270 $ (450,000 ) $ 902,270

(75,000 )  (g) (75,000 )
1,427,256  (e) 1,427,256

Total current assets 14 902,256 902,270 902,256 902,270

Intangible Assets - 450,000  (a) 4,662,000 450,000 4,662,000
700,000  (b) 700,000
3,512,000  (c) 3,512,000

Total assets $ 14 $ 5,564,256 $ 5,564,270 $ 5,564,256 $ 5,564,270

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses $ 12,986 $ 3,000  (f) $ 15,986 $ 3,000 $ 15,986
Accounts payable to
related party 32,511 - 32,511 - 32,511
Note payable to Peak
Wellness, Inc. bearing
   interest at 3% - 700,000  (b) 700,000 700,000 700,000
Note payable 7,500 - 7,500 - 7,500
Total current liabilities 52,997 703,000 755,997 703,000 755,997

Derivative liability for
private placement
warrants - 2,350,000 2,350,000 1,401,400 1,401,400

Total liabilities 52,997 3,053,000 3,105,997 2,104,400 2,157,397

Stockholders' (deficit)
equity

- - - - -

Edgar Filing: Atlas Therapeutics Corp - Form 8-K/A

4

Preferred stock, $.001
par value; 25,000,000
shares authorized; no
shares issued and
outstanding

Common stock, $.001
par value, 300,000,000
shares authorized;
49,000,000 shares issued
and outstanding at
September 30, 2010,
60,790,666 shares issued
and outstanding on a pro
forma basis after closing
of private placement and
completion of transaction
with Peak 49,000 7,024  (c) 60,791 7,024 60,791

4,758  (e) 4,758
9  (d) 9

Additional paid-in
capital 31,000 3,504,976  (c) 4,108,465 3,504,976 5,057,065

1,425,233  (e) 1,425,233
(25,000 )  (d) (25,000 )
22,256  (d) 22,256
1,500,000  (h) 1,500,000
(2,350,000)  (i) (1,401,400)

Deficit accumulated
during development
stage (132,983 ) (3,000 )  (f) (1,710,983) (3,000 ) (1,710,983)

(75,000 )  (g) (75,000 )
(1,500,000)  (h) (1,500,000)

Total stockholders'
(deficit) equity (52,983 ) 2,511,256 2,458,273 3,459,856 3,406,873

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 14 $ 5,564,256 $ 5,564,270 $ 5,564,256 $ 5,564,270

Edgar Filing: Atlas Therapeutics Corp - Form 8-K/A

5

Pro Forma Financial Statement Adjustments

The preliminary adjustments to record the acquisition of
MYO-T12 are as follows:

(a) Cash portion $(450,000) of purchase price paid to the seller, Peak Wellness, Inc. ("Peak").

(b) Issuance of a promissory note to Peak in connection with the purchase of MYO-T12, with a face amount
of $700,000 payable in two equal installments of $350,000 plus interest at the rate of 3%. This first
installment is due 180 days after the closing and the second installment is due on the first anniversary of
the closing.